of three special purpose entities which were previously fully consolidated under IAS 27 and SIC 12

from the consolidation scope and the consolidation of two special purpose entities formerly not

consolidated. Additionally, twelve entities which were previously classified as joint ventures under

IAS 31 and consolidated by using the proportional consolidation method in accordance with the

Airbus Group accounting policy choice under IAS 28 are now accounted for using the equity

method as described above under IFRS 11. This had a material impact on the Group’s financial

statement. The first time application of IFRS 11 did not result in any reassessment regarding the

classification of Airbus Group entities as joint ventures under IAS 31.

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the nine-month period

ended 30 September 2014

14.11.2014 11

The following tables summarise the impacts on the comparative information on the Group’s

financial position, income statement and statement of cash flows resulting from the change in

consolidation scope:

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

in M €

As previously

reported
IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 13,653  -1,153 12,500

Property, plant & equipment 15,925 -271 15,654

Investment in associates 2,902 956 3,858

Other non-current assets 13,733 -219 13,514

46,213 -687 45,526

Current assets

Inventories 25,060  -1,037 24,023

Trade receivables 7,239 -611 6,628

Other current assets 7,034 -138 6,896

Cash and cash equivalents 7,765 -564 7,201

47,098  -2,350 44,748

Total assets 93,311  -3,037 90,274

Total equity 11,054 -148 10,906

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 10,046 -442 9,604

Other non-current liabilities 23,630 -217 23,413

33,676 -659 33,017

Current liabilities

Current provisions 5,323 -101 5,222

Trade liabilities 10,372 -704 9,668

Other current liabilities 32,886  -1,425 31,461

48,581  -2,230 46,351

Total equity and liabilities 93,311  -3,037 90,274

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the nine-month period

ended 30 September 2014

14.11.2014 12

Condensed consolidated income statement for the first nine months ended 30 September 2013

in M €

As previously

reported
IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Revenues 39,966  -1,019 38,947

Cost of sales  -33,789 784  -33,005

Gross Margin 6,177 -235 5,942

Selling, administrative & other expenses  -2,253 115  -2,138

Research and development expenses  -2,179 27  -2,152

Other income 118 11 129

Share of profit from associates and other income from

investments 252 67 319

Profit before finance result and income taxes 2,115 -15 2,100

Interest result -257 -6 -263

Other financial result -188 16 -172

Finance result -445 10 -435

Income taxes -473 13 -460

Profit for the period 1,197 8 1,205

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow as of 30 September 2013

in M €

As previously

reported
IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Cash (used for) operating activities  -2,884 -42  -2,926

Cash (used for) investing activities  -1,213 133  -1,080

Cash provided by financing activities 458 -42 416

Others -69 6 -63

Net decrease of cash and cash equivalents  -3,708 55  -3,653

As of 1 January 2013, the impacts resulting from the change in consolidation scope on the Group’s

financial position are in the same order of magnitude and restated on a consistent basis as

presented above for 31 December 2013.

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the nine-month period

ended 30 September 2014

14.11.2014 13

3. Acquisitions and other M&A transactions

On 28 February 2014, EADS North America, Inc., Herndon (VA, USA) sold 100% of the assets

and liabilities of its Test and Services division to Astronics Corp., East Aurora (NY, USA), for a